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TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company
2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 290 P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
: Project Coordinator #9-3322
Gettler-Ryan Inc. ' 7225 Bancroft Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 March 10, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of February 3, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to March 27, 2003, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 113 1Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameds, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Amar Sidhu, 32875 Bluebird Loop, Fremont, CA 94555

Enclosures

trans/9-3322-k .
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J s Dublin, California 94568 « (925) 551-755F




W ol Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.0O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

March 10, 2003
G-R Job #386433

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 3, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #3-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

.-Fo&_

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

[

Robert C. Mallory
Registered Geologist, No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Resnits - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 » (925) 551-7555




EXPLANATION

22.1 1 Restrooms
Trash Enclosure

HALLIDAY AVENUE

Groundwater monitoring well
{Chevron Station)

Groundwater monitoring well
(Tosco (76) Station)

Power pole
Overhead electric

Groundwoter elevation in feet
referenced to Mecn Sea Level

Groundwater elevation contour,
dashed where inferred

Not part of monitoring/
sampling progrom
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1

02/08/98
06/16/98
07/29/98
08/13/98
11/24/98
02/03/99
06/07/99
09/07/99
10/27/99
02/08/00
05/05/00
07/28/00
11/26/00
02/09/01
03/11/01
08/30/01
11/21/01
02/05/02
04/01/02
08/05/02
11/04/02
02/03/03

MW-2

02/08/98
06/16/98
07/29/98
08/13/98
11/24/98
02/03/99
06/07/99

40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
4p.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
40.41
37.40
37.40
37.40
37.40

38.73
38.73
38.73
38.73

- 38.73

38.73
338.73
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26.53
26.18
22.59
2.0
19.61
22.96
24.20**
19.97**
18.93%*
22.44
24.36
21.21
20.44%*
22.40%*
2531
20.05%*
20.11**
25.70%*
25.03
24.46
17.37
23.22

3113
29.61
27.06
26.32
2310
27.16
27.78

13.88
14.23
17.82
18.40
20.80
17.45
16.44
20.71
21.7%
17.97
16.05
19.20
20.18
18.03
15.10
20.42
20.52
1463
12.37
12.94
20.03
14.18

7.60

212

11.67
124
15.63
11.57
10.95

130,000 9,700 8,200 3,200
96,000 15,000 12,000 2,600
370,000 19,000 14,000 5,800
120,000 19,000 16,000 2,900
100,000 26,000 18,000 4,000
110,000 27,000 16,000 3,800
147,000 19,600 13,700 4,020
150,000° 28,000 17,000 4,400
76,0007 20,000 15,000 3,400

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
29,000 21,000 12,000 3,200
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

© 130,000 16,000 13,000 4,200
230,000 12,000 9,000 5,500
130,000 24,000 15,000 3,900
100,000 13,000 8,900 3,000
24,000 130 170 450

8,900 3 46 310
7,600 15 : 21 150
14,000 26 80 500
37,000 63 220 1,300
16,000 140 110 850
4,300 <10 <10 120

15,000
11,000
15,000
14,000
22,000
22,000

21,300
23,000
23,000

14,000

23,000

28,000
20,000
15,000

1,900
1,100
480
2,100
7,100
3,100
260

2,300
260
32
32
770
900
160

As of 02/03/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-2 (cont})

09/07/99 38.73 26.00 12.73 - - 10,700 50.5 <25 297 1,020 <250
10/27/99 38.73 26.02 12.71 - - 7.240 53.8 319 234 654 448
02/08/00 38.73 28.59 10.14 -- - 10,100 429 18.4 424 1,480 206
05/05/00 38.73 28.61 10,12 0.00 0.00 7,800° 34 22 320 1,100 170
07/28/00 38.73 26.16 12.57 0.00 0.00 6,700 40 13 490 540 190
11/26/00 38.73 26.83 11.90 0.00 0.00 8,200 21 9.5 400 1,100 120
02/09/01 38.73 26.53 12.20 0.00 0.00 11,200° <50.0 <50.0 629 1,380 282
05/11/01 38.73 29.75 8.98 0.00 0.00 6,800° 30 19 370 1,100 67
08/30/01 38.73 25.83 12.90 0.00 0.00 17,000 67 <25 750 2,100 360
11721/01 38.73 25.61 13.12 0.00 0.00 3,500 14 <5.0 100 51 610
02/05/02 3873 30.38 8.35 0.00 0.00 10,000 5.5 <10 330 %60 63
04/01/02 35.72 27.91 7.81 0.00 0.00 - - -- - - -
08/05/02 35.72 19.81 15.91 0.00 0.00 8,800 18 8.2 220 630 220
11/04/02 3572 21.58 14.14 0.00 0.00 14,000 28 10 670 1,600 440
02/03/03 35.72 25.72 10.00 0,00 0.00 7,200 6.2 2.7 140 430 50
MW-3

02/08/98 39.51 24.91 14.60 - - 94,000 12,000 4,400 2,000 10,000 8,000
06/16/98 39.51 25.53 13.98 - - 38,000 5,600 1,400 1,200 4,700 6,300/4,600'
07/29/98 39.51 22.14 17.37 -- — 58,000 4,100 700 1,300 4,200 4,100
08/13/98 39.51 21.29 18.22 -- -- 43,000 6,800 1,900 1,600 6,800 2,300
11/24/98 39.51 19.06 20.45 - - 40,000 5,000 800 1,600 6,800 6,000/4,400'
02/03/99 39.51 22.03 17.48 -- - 47,000 7,100 1,600 1,900 9,000 5,000
06/07/99 39.51 23.76 15.75 - - 27,000 2,500 540 1,200 3,900 2,800
09/07/99 39.51 19.80 19.71 - - 44,000 3,930 1,170 1,760 7,130 3,440
10/27/99 39.51 19.09 20.42 -- -- 28,200 2,030 620 1,260 5,080 1,710
02/08/00 39.51 21.76 17.75 - - 25,300 2,000 663 1,210 5,330 1,760
05/05/00 39.51 23.87 15.64 0.00 0.00 27,000 2,600 960 1,500 5,200 2,500
07/28/00 39.51 21.28 1823 0.00 0.00 7,400° 950 360 840 3,200 1,700
11/26/00 39.51 20.13 19.38 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,800 690 1,400 5,500 1,600
02/09/01 39.51 2179 17.72 0.00 0.00 31,200° 1,980 <50.0 1,770 7,220 2,170
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Table 1 )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-3 (cont)

05/11/01 39.51 24.86 14.65 0.00 0.00 18,0007 3,000 780 1,600 5,500 1,800
08/30/01 39.51 20.16 19.35 0.00 0.00° 9,400 570 180 610 1,900 880
11/21/01 39.51 1947 20.04 0.00 0.00 29,000 1,100 450 1,500 6,100 1,200
02/05/02 39.51 25.42 14.09 0.00 0.00 16,000 820 210 830 2,400 1,100
04/01/02 36.53 24.32 12.21 0.00 (.00 -- - - - - -
08/05/02 36.53 22.22 14.31 0.00 0.00 11,000 310 92 380 820 830
11/04/02 36.53 17.50 19.03 0.00 0.00 32,000 1,900 540 1,800 5,900 1,500
02/03/03 36.53 22.58 13.95 0.00 0,00 19,000 1,100 240 920 2,900 1,100
MW-4

02/02/99 40.24 27.07 13.17 - - <50 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.0
06/07/99 40.24 23.83 16.41 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <2.5
09/07/99 40.24 19.34 20.90 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/27/99 40.24 18.65 21.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/08/00 40.24 23.08 17.16 - -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
05/05/00 40.24 2422 16.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/28/00 40.24 21.12 19.12 0.00 0.00 <50 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/26/00 40.24 20.32 19.92 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
02/09/01 40.24 22,79 17.45 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05/11/01 40.24 25.22 15.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
08/30/01 40.24 19.91 20.33 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11721701 40.24 20.49 19.75 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
02/05/02 40.24 26.18 14.06 - 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
04/01/02 37.29 2523 12.06 0.00 0.00 - -- -- - - -
08/05/02 3729 20.24 17.05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
11/04/02 37.29 17.56 19.73 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <2.5
02/03/03 37.29 23.24 14,05 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 _ =<0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-5

02/02/99
06/07/99
09/07/9%
10/27/99
02/08/00
05/05/00
07/28/00
11/26/00
02/09/01
051101
08/30/01
11/21/01
02/05/02
04/01/02
08/05/02
11/04/02
62/03/03

MW-6

02/02/99
06/07/99
09/07/99
10/27/99
02/08/00
05/05/00
07/28/00
11/26/00
02/09/01
05/11/01
08/30/01
11/21/01

40.37
40.37
40.37
40.37
40.37
40.37
40.37
40.37
40.37
40.37
40.37
40.37
40.37
37.40
37.40
37.40
37.40

39.84
39.84
35.84
39.84
39.84
39.84
3984
39.84
39.84
39.34
39.84
3984

9-3322.x1s/#386433

21.57
23.39
19.24
18.45
21.39
23.48
20.88
19.68
21.50
24.47

19.76

19.33
25.16
23.95
19.86
17.33
22.37

21.36
2339
19.35
18.61
21.44
23.48
20.90
19.71
21.44
24.39
19.82
19.22

18.80
16.98
21.13
21.92
18.98
16.89
19.4%
20.69
18.87
15.50
20.61
21.04
1521
13.45
17.54
20.07
15.03

18.48
16.45
20.49
21.23
18.40
16.36
18.94
2013
18.40
15.45
20.02
20.62

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

72
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50.0
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<5

14,000
1,500
6,550
3,680
17,300
4,200°
1,200°
7,600
18,200°
2,600°
2,500
25,000

2.7
<0.5
<0.5
2.39
10.6
<0.50
<0.50
0.57
<0.500
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0,50
<{.50

5,600
1,100
2,940
1,240
8,920
1,900
660
4,300
7,090
2,300
1,600
8,800

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<(.50
0.60

<50
33
81.5
29.6
<100
93
30
63
<100
3
50
150

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(,500
<0.50
<0.50
<050
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

150
25
177
115
378
170
83
360
457
88
160
620

<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0).50
<0.50
<}.5
<1.5

<l.5
<1.5
<1.5

160
34
84 -
14.9
211
290
36
110
169
40
100
330

<2.5

<250
200
865
735
2,610
1,300
650
2,000
2,930
990
1,900
2,900

As of 02/03/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-6 (cont)

02/05/02 39.84 24.04 15.80 0.00 0.00 1,400 400 6.8 27 20 480
04/01/02 36.90 23.08 13.82 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
08/05/02 16.90 19.85 17.05 0.00 0.00 1,200 300 5.1 11 3.7 250
11/04/02 36.90 17.34 19,56 0.00 0.00 7,500 2,000 29 140 39 1,300
02/063/03 36.90 22.28 14.62 0.00 0.00 630 160 <5.0 9.2 2.7 260
MW-8

04/01/02° 37.21 26.11 11.10 0.00 0.00 1,200 8.6 <0.50 2.5 .25 <2.5/<2
08/05/02 37.21 21.07 16.14 0.00 0.00 560 11 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5/<2°
11/04/02 37.21 18.24 18.97 0.00 0.00 780 5.1 <0.50 1.1 1.9 <2.5/<2°
02/03/03 .U 24.00 13.21 0.00 0.00 230 3.7 <0.50 0.54 <1.5 <10/0.6°
MW-9

04/01/02° 35.03 24.41 10.62 0.00 0.00 94 1.5 <0.50 <0.50 <15 25/19°
08/05/02 35.03 20.18 14.85 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <i.5 18/15°
11/04/02 35.03 17.55 17.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,50 1.7 <0.50 2.1 24721°
02/03/03 35.03 22.52 12.51 0.00 0.00 <50 1.9 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 17/16°
MW-10

04/01/02° 35.53 23.81 11.72 0.00 0.00 <50 <050 <050 <(.50 <1.5 6.1/5°
08/05/02 35.53 19.73 15.80 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 . <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 5.1/5°
11/04/02 35.53 17.22 18.31 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 5.5/5°
02/03/03 35.53 22.1% 13.42 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.§ 2.8/3°
TRIP BLANK

02/08/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
06/16/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/29/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
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Table 1 ‘
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

08/13/98 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <25
11/24/98 - - - -- -- <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.3 <2.5
02/02/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/03/99 -- - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
06/07/99 - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/07/99 - - - - -- <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .<5.0
10/27/99 -- - - -- -- <50 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
02/08/00 - - - .- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
05/05/00 -- - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/28/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <(.50 <2.5
11/26/00 - - - - - <50 <(1.50 <50 <0.50 <0).50 <2.5
02/09/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0).500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05/11/01 - - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
08/30/01 -- - -- - - <50 <().50 <0.50 <050 <(.50 <2.5
QA

11/21/01 - -- -- - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5
02/05/02 -- - - - - <50 <0.30 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5
04/01/02 -- - - - - <50 <050 <().50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
08/05/02 -- - - -- -- <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
10/04/02 - = - - -- <50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
02/03/03 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
—— —— e e S e —————— —_—
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 5, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
DTW = Depth to Water X =Xylenes '

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

*  TOC elevations were surveyed in April 2002, by Morrow Surveying. Elevations are based on City of Oakland Benchmark designated 3787 in field book 1595, page 50;
cut square northerly curb on Krause Ave., approx. 37 feet westetly of PL westerly of 73rd Ave., (Elevation = 33.52 feet).
#  (GWE corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.8)].

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

3 Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.
¢ Product and water removed.

S MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Well development performed.

9-3322.x1s/#386433 ) As of 02/03/03




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-3322
7225 Bancroft Avenue
QOakland, California

MW-8 04/01/02 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/05/02 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
11/04/02 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2
02/03/03 <5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW-9 04/01/02 <100 19 <2 <2 <2
08/05/02 <100 15 <2 <2 <2
11/04/02 <100 21 <2 <2 <2
02/03/03 <5 16 <5 <05 0.8
MW.-10 04/01/02 <100 5 <2 <2 <2
08/05/02 <100 5 <2 <2 <2
11/04/02 <100 5 <2 <2 <2
02/03/03 <5 3 <0.5 <0.5 <B.5
—— e e
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol -
MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy tertiary buty! ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyt ether
{ppb) = Parts per billion

9-3322.x1s/#386433

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

8 As of 02/03/03




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
. GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
"bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical Jaboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the Jaboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport 10 the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody unti delivered to the Jaboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the Jaboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by WM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick. Califorma.

N:ACalifomis\formsichevron-SOP.02-03-03




Wal Gerreer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
" ClientFacity# ChevronTexaco #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2..%.0% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T
Well iID Mw- | Date Monitored: 2. 3-:0% Well Condition: O &
Well Diameter 2 in. 7 ——
Volume A4"=002 1"=004 2'=047 F=0.
Total Depth 3318t ‘;tor (VF) 4=066 =102 6= 150 12°= 580
DepthtoWater | &.\$ ft
‘\ o LoD xWF_ ., ‘-'}' = 3 -3 3 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: q ‘ifl gal.
. i . Time Started:_ {2400 hrs)
Purge Eguipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: .
Stack Pump 2 Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ i
Suction Pump Other: - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios P Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmaer: gal
Amt Removed from Woeli: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ \* 59 Weather Conditions: SyuuNy
Sample Time/Date: _ 2+ 1, /2.%: 03 Water Color: CLE AN Odor: ure
Purging Flow Rate: _{.S" gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? a0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume | H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal) P (uwhos/cm) ) (mgiL) {mV)
20 35 1.3C g1p 18.4
_2.03 e 130 kS 1§.3
2.0l _\o.0 .22 1.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- Y "L xvoaviall| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B021) -OR-
MW xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(B021)
5 OXYS({8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2A-3.0% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: -1
Well ID MW- ;)_ Date Monitored: 2.3 .07 Weli Condition:  fp-d8p
Well Diameter 2 in.
R 34=002 1=004 2'=047 3=0.38
Total Depth 2ﬁ 1§ it Faclor (VF) =066 6=102 6= 150 12"= 580
DepthtoWater | 0,00 ft.
14.18 WF__AF = 3.3le x3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 10 08 oal.
. Time Started; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depih to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: :
Stack Pump !Z Discrete Baiter L Hydrocarbon Thickness:____ ft
Suction Pump Other: = | visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_— ' Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Rernoved from Skimmer: oal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _12°.59 Weather Conditions: Sy
Sample Time/Date: L\ / 2.79.28 Water Color: CLeEnn Odor:_\acs
Purging Flow Rate: __ {.5 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? MD if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) igal.) P {(umhosicm) ) (mg/L) (mV)
A0 35 .84 __ 332 19.9
1.03 1.0 1.6L 2%  _2¢.0
1:0b 0.6 15Y¥ 244 _20.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- A 5 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(801S/BTEX+MTBE(8021) -OR-
MW- xvos vielf]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B021)Y

5 OX¥S(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




j/" GETTLER Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2.3.0% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Fr
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: .%.0%  Well Condition: __ 0’
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34"=002 1°=004  2°=017 3=0.38
Total Depth 32. 8\t Faclor (VF) 4"=066 5=102 6= 1.50 12'= 580
DepthtoWater | 3.4 #.
l 9 . gh XVF Ia = 3 -LQ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ﬂ-ﬁl gal.
R . . Time Started:_ (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump IZ Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundifos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred 10:
Start Time (purge): ‘ x 5 Weather Conditions: Sty
Sample Time/Date: __|:4% / 2.3-03  Water Color: CLEAR Odor: _LA€S
Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ND If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) p {umhosicm) ?) {mglL) (mV)
131 3.0 1 ‘L’S 124 \ lj
1 } b.o 110 13.
ALY q.5 =21 _AM 1€.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ‘5 D xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTEE(8021) -OR-
MW- X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015/BETEX+MTBE(B021)/
§ OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2. 3. 0_3 (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler; FT
Well ID MW- 4 Date Monitored: _ 2+ 3. 03 Well Condition: o'lL__'
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 4"=002 1"=004 2'=017 3=038
Total Depth .| % ft. Feclor (VF) - 4'=066 5°=102  6™= 150 12= 580
DepthtoWater _ {4. DY +.
”' 173 WF ! l = 2. H 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: R?-L gal. ]
) ‘ Time Started; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth o Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water; :
Stack Pump l Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thif:kness:_”—ﬂ
Suction Pump Other Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - _ Siimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Ami Removed from Skimmer; gal
AmtRemovedfromWell:______  gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _ {0250 Weather Conditions: Supru™
Sample Time/Date: _\|. ©% / 2:3:6%  Water Color: _ ("L ALIDY t V, L. Ta® Odor: W0
Purging FlowRate: { S gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Ny If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) (gal)) P {umhos/cm) ) (mgfL) (mv)
Ay N X N 25 5 R~ R \8-L
10,3y 5.0 279 _H15 12y
_loewl %0 202 v 123
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- Yy xvoaviel]l YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021) -OR-
Mw- xvoavial|l YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{BO15WETEX+MTBE(8021)/
5 OXYS(B260)
COMMENTS:
V4 M

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: v Size:




(j/" GETTL ER - Ryawn Inc.

© WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

—————————

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2.%.0% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA . . ' Sampler: T
Well iD MW- S Date Monitored: 4} . 1. 0% Well Condition: o'u.'
Well Diameter 2 in. —rTom YRR, praryn
) Volume 4"= 0. 1= 0. "= 0.7 "= 0.
Total Depth 3.4yt Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water | 5. 0% .
Ik. 2 2 X\{F _._li‘__ = ML x3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: _8_.35; gal.
) . Time Stanted:;__ {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer K Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: .
Stack Pump Z Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: S
Suction Pump Other: ———— | Vvisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios —— . Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): H]S Weather Conditions: SuvH
Sample Time/Date: |12 30 _/ 2-3- »% Water Color: _ CLERWW, Odor: __ MO
Purging Flow Rate: __\ S gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Mo If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Yolume H Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P {ymhos/cm) &F) (mgfL) (mv)
VO S . S A R _@,}; 1.9
TRL s.0 T.42 _G! Y

ETIE YR T N 15 1 PR /TP NEp— 1

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- O "% xvoavial]  YES HOL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8021) -OR-
MW. xvoavial|l  YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(BO1S)/BTEX+MTBE(B021)
5 OXYS{8260)
COMMENTS:

»

———
Add/Replaced Lock: __ Y Add/Replaced Plug: ,[ Size:_Z-




) al GeTreER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #2 ChevronTexaco #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: "2 .1.0% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampier: €1
B 11
Well ID Mw- G Date Monitored: _ 9. %.0% Well Condition: 8«
Well Diameter 2 in. o T3
Volume 34"=002  1=0.04 "= Q. "= 0,38
Total Depth .2 ft. Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water !& b)) ft _
L. 6% wi_ 13 =_72. g L. %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 8, &E gal. ]
. X Time Started:__ {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer 4 Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: _ :
Stack Pump 2 Discrete Bailer H.ydrocarbon Thif:kness:__.___________ﬁ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - _ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther: At Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt RemovedfromWell: ___ gal
Product Transferred 10;
Start Time (purge): _ ]2, 2.4 Weather Conditions: S UMYy
Sample Time/Date: 2.3,/ 2-%3. 0% Water Color: ClLnn Odor: 1, e
Purging Flow Rate: __ | S gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? %)) If yes, Time: Voiume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P {umhosicm) ) (mgiL) (mv)
A32% 25 706 A% 13|
_')‘n J’S s's qu l?'o
EFSW L I K llh_j.gﬁ XY .9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- g * xvoaviell YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{B015)BTEX+MTBE{8021) -OR-
MWY- X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(BO15/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
5 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

2 .
.. [
Add/Replaced Lock: I/ Add/Replaced Plug: \/ Size: 2-'




7/" GETTLER Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienVFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2.3 2% {inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA . . Sampler: ET
Well ID Mw- € Date Monitored: % . 3. 03 Well Condition: _ (-00p
Well Diameter 2 in. 3
Volume 4=002 1=0.04 2=0.47 "= 038
Total Depth . ft. Factor (VF) 4°=065 5=102 6= 150 12"= 5.80
Depthtowater | 3.4 #
} h . k { *VF __._li__ = _Q_il x3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: _g_-_"!i gal.
. . . Time Started:_ {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: .
Stack Pump 2 Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: #t
Suction Pump Other: — |} Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbart Sock (circle one)
Other., Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weli; gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): _{1\% Weather Conditions: S‘-UJQ‘(
Sample Time/Date: 12:0% /2.3 .03  Water Color: CLEn Odor: 5!:2
Purging Flow Rate: lj gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ab i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) & (mgiL) (mv)
w25 sk __5%0 4.4
1. % 2.5 Tu. _ S 16.%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWY- xvoavial]l YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021) -OR-
MW- 8 (’ X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8021Y
5 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:
yad

v

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GerriLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-3322 Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: L 2.0% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T '
Well ID mw- Q Date Monitored: @’ 3.0%3 Well Condition: (-0
Well Diameter 2 in. T P T
Volume 4"= 0.02 1°=0.04 "= 0. "= 0,
Total Depth 295. 81 Factor (VF) 4"=066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthntoWater \2.9°\ f#t
11 %0 sVF _, [} = &M_ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _3181-_ gal.
. ' Time Started:_ {2400 hrs})

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: .
Stack Pump SZ Discrete Bailer A Hydrocarbon Thickness: - ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

At Removed from Well: gal

Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): ?; 3L Weather Conditions: Cupy
Sample Time/Date: 'y, Ia_. .03 Water Color: __{’ ¢ OWUDW \ TAL Odor: __p0

Purging Flow Rate: _ 2.0 gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? MO If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P (umhos/cm} F) (mgfL) (mV)
) 2.0 .63 1 8.3
l‘l 5 i __&'o .11 ’D l i'lﬁ
q' “.l q-o l.gg "n 5& ‘g.b
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- &4 xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(B021) -OR-
Mw- ﬁ (, x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)/

5 OXYS{8260)

COMMENTS:

F

Add/Replaced l.ock: v

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GETTLER- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-3322

Job Number: 386433
Site Address: 7225 Bancroft Avenue Event Date: 2:-%.0% (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA | Sampler: ET
Well \D MW-\d Date Monitored: 2 .0 } Well Condition: Goep
Well Diameter 2 in. - e
Volume =062 17=004  2'=047 3I=0.
Total Depth 4. ft Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 1.50 1= 580
Depth to Water |1 3.9 f.
\ b U WF _» {a: = :z -’lg %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 8‘3& gal.
i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: :
Stack Pump IZ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): d Weather Conditions: Sy
Sample Time/Date: _10:0% /2-%-0% Water Color: X _[Tap Odor: __p30
Purging Fiow Rate: .S apm. Sediment Description: (Tt  Sier
Did well de-water? Nb if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Yolume H Conduciivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P {(umhos/cm) 5’) (mgfL) {mv)
o1 S S R 1 __%Q_L 120
5,0- 0L 5.0 .59 132
{0 oM 2.0 S| bSY 18\
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- {0 xvoaviall  YES HOL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15)BTEX+MTBE(8021) -OR-
mw- \Q l¢ xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8(HS)YBTEX+MTEE(8021)/
5 OXYS{8260)
COMMENTS:
Y.

Add/Replaced Lock: v

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(l}Lancaster Laboratories 27 Jf; 03— Zé Acct. #: j_QQ.QL_L Sampr:;!‘-%sqré%%@? 'g'm'y scre- BY O 8¢

Where quality is a science.

OF 7 /5/&3 Analyses Requested —
- 00102078 Presarvation Codes Preservative Codes
Facility # 03322 Job #386433 Global [L#106 ' Matrix s T "o HO T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: 7225 BANCROFT AVE., OAKLAND, CA s : - HNSOOS g ig?g:
) g = Mol =
chewron P _KS Lead cOnsuuant:CAMBR,A ol |5 g rey [ J value reporting needed
Conautantiomos:_G-R. ING., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 | 24| | 2 o] |3 3 st rom vt dtcton o
Consultant P, Mgr.D€anna L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.com) g% € g 3 ol possible for 8260 compounds
onsutam . AT oo | 12|15 18O 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #925-551 -7595 Fa‘x # 9?5'551 -7899 g g & g " § [] Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: Fﬂ A TEL oL 2 E g w § § 5 e o [J Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order # ___[ONon SAR: § 5 < Z % g g 3 g § [CJRun____ oxy & on highest hit
Date Tme | E|&|3 g C_E)] 2 nlFs E g '-P‘ § CIRun ___ oxy s onall hits
QlO|®v = | [~
Sample Identification Z)?q_ C%e%_@ﬂ_et&i ™ AT X T Romarks
M- & [X 3| XX
MW -2 {314 X 31Xy
MWw-3 13473 | X 31X X
A -4 noe3 |I¥ 3 |Xlx
MW -5 1130 _|X e )™
mw b 1236 | X 2 Klx
Mw-~ § 1203 |X b [XKKX X
MW - 9 Daxl LX (p [ XK X
Mmw-10] ¥ [teod X b [<H X
Rejirquishad Date Time | Received by: ! Date Time |
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (pleass circle) eﬁ—, ! T QA i ‘23 O ,D\/M / T [),‘ ;513'
“@ 72 hour 48 hour Relinquished by: - a Time | Received by: Date | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day slnquishec ™ D\/am.( ?R'% /5’]{ ; e 2/;'/4_? 732
Relinquishad by: "Bate | Time | Received by: 5 Date | Time
Data Package Options (please circle if required) _ W"J JL7e ”;r Lo 2@_/&3
:C S;T;::rx Dt TDy;éeo;E—DI;:::erame not nesded Realinguished by Gnml;nercial Carmier. } Re: 8 D? Time
WiP (RWQCE) ) uPS FedEx omer___PChorag. . w778 o0
Disk Temparature Upon Recaipt _/3.° g2 ¢ Custody Sealct? i ) / Ig

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.. 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
IREErdae g
San Ramon CA 94583 1) (&, 1U7 = 1 70 1 E
925-842-8582 oo

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laborétﬁriés% T

2425 New HollandPike =~ '
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 =7 ©++ 0ty

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 840484, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, February 06,
2003, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-030203 NA Water 3990509
MW-1-W-030203 Grab  Water 3990510
MW-2-W-030203 Grab  Water 3990511
MW-3-W-030203 Grab  Water : 3990512
MW-4-W-030203 Grab  Water 3990513
MW-5-W-030203 Grab  Water 3990514
MW-6-W-030203 Grab  Water 3990515
MW-8-W-030203 Grab  Water 3990516
MW-9-W-030203 Grab  Water 3990517
MW-10-W-030203 Grab  Water 3990518

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Fike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-556-2681

ER

1L

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




<| Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717} 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Ve T

Victoria M. Martell s
Chemist S

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 10/2/02




~_ Analysis Report
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g Papge 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990509

Collected:02/03/2003 00:00 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:30 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 02/24/2003 at 13:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003

QA-T-030203 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583

Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD

7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102075 QA

ASs Received

CAT As Recelved Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the preject. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

02152 BTEX, MTBE

02161 Benzene 71-43-2

N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. ¢A LUFT Gasoline 1 02/06/2003 23:14 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
p215% BTEX, MTERE SW-846 BO21B 1 02/06/2003 23:14 Martha L Seidel 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/06/2003 23:14 Martha L Seidel n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
A PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

P1E Rasr tN/IINTD




- Analysis Report

4' Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990510
Collected:02/03/2003 14:16 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:30 ChevrxonTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 13:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003
MW-1-W-030203 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
-Pacility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102079 MW-1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Na. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters .. 100, 000. -2,500. ug/1 50
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batech level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 13,000. ' 25. ug/l 50
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 8, 500. 25, ng/1 50
02166 Ethylbenzene ) 100-41-~4 3,000. 25. ug/1 50
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 15, 000. 75. ug/l 50
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 130. ug/1 50
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The reparting limits were raised because sample dilution was necessary to
bring target compounds into the calibration range of the system.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/07/2003 06:02 Martha L Seidel 50
Methoed
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-B846 BOZ21B 1 02/07/2003 06:02 Martha L Seidel 50
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/07/2003 06:02 Martha L Seidel n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
T17-65A-23NN  Fay: 717-A5R-2681

DUE DAy 1HIAD




4' Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990510

Collected:02/03/2003 14:16 by FT

Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:30

Reported: 02/24/2003 at 13:10

Discard: 03/27/2003

MW-1-W-030203 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433

7225 Bancroft Ave-0Oakland TO600102079 MW-1

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
MEMBES PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

GRD

- Analysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Account Humber: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

2746 Rev INIINZ




Lancaster
Laboratories

4

~ Analysis Report -

Papelofl
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990511
Collected:02/03/2003 13:14 by FT Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 13:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003
MW-2-W-030203 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 93322 Job# 3B6433 GRD

7225 Bancroft Ave-0Oakland T0600102079 MW-2

As Received

CAT As Recelved Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
41729 TPH-GRO - Waters
231730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 7.200. 250, ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. R LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 €.2 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 10B-88-3 2.7 0.50 ug/1l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1490 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 430, 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 50. 2.5 ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisiom and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysie Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
41729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/07/2003 07:19 Linda C Pape 3
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-B846 B021B 1 02/07/2003 02:01 Martha L Seidel 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46& S030B 1 02/07/2003 02:01 Linda C Pape n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
242% New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancastes, PA 17605-2425

717 AL INA o T1T.ARR-TRRT

MEMBER

Amar Mo, Aan IO




| ancaster
Laboratories

4

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990512

Collected:02/03/2003 13:47 by FT
Submitted: 02/06/2003 05:30
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 13:10
Discard: 03/27/2003
MW~-2-W-030203
Facility# 93322
7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102079 MW-3

Grab Water

CAT As Recelived

- Analysis Report -

Job# 386433 GRD

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 10204

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

A8 Received

Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters
01730 TDH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1%,000. 500. ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TFH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTEE
D216l Benzene 71-43-2 1,100. 5.0 ug/l 10
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 240Q. 5.0 ug/1 10
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 920. 5.0 ug/1 10
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 2,900. 15. ug/1 14
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,100. 25, ug/l 10
A site-specifiec MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Mame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRD - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 02/07/2003 Q6:46 Linda € Pape 10
Method ’
02159 BTEX, MTBE Sw-846 B8021B 02/07/2003 Q6:486 Linda C Pape 10
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 02/Q07/2003 06:46 Linda C Pape n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBE R 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425
Il

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-A%56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

271R Rev 10/2/027




Lancaster
Laboratories

4

~ Analysis Report -

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3950513

Collected:02/03/2003 11:03 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:30 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 02/24/2003 at 13:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003

MW-4-W-030203 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583

Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD

7225 Bancroft Ave-0Oakland T0600102079 MW-4

As Received

CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
h site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. G.50
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuyacy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/07/2003 02:34
Method
21559 BTEX, MTEE S5W-846 BO21B 1 02/07/2003 02:34
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/07/2003 02:34

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Martha L Seidel 1
Martha L Seidel 1
Martha L Seidel n.a.

2216 Rev. 10/2/02



| ancaster
Laboratories

4

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

Collected:02/03/2003 11:30 by FT
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:30
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 13:10
Discard: 03/27/2003

MW-5-W-030203 Grab
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433

7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T060010207% MW-5

Water

CAT As Received Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Datection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRC -~ Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C8 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
021%k9 ETEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-8B-3 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2.5 ug/1 1
B site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 02/707/2003 03:07 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-845 B0Z1B 02/07/2003 03:07 Martha L Seidel 1
01146 GC VOA Water Frep SW-846 S030B 02/07/2003 03:07 Martha L Seidel n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-A56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

AL

3950514

~ Analysis Report

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

271R Rav 10/XN2




Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990515
Collected:02/03/2003 12:36 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 13:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003
MW-6-W-030203 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T060010207% MW-6
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Na. Analysis Name CAS Number Repult Detection Units Factor
Limig
01729 TPH-GRQO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 630C. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate pracision and accuracy at a batch level.
021595 BTEX, MWTBE
02161 Benzene T1-43-2 160. 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 5.0 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.2 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1230-20-7 2.7 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 260. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the neormal
reporting limit was not attained for toluene. The
Ppresence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysie Dilution
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/07/2003 03:41 Martha L Seidel 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTEBE SW-B46 B021B 1 02/07/2003 03:41 Martha L Seidel 1

4' L ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




4' Lancaster
¥V Laboratories

.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990515

Collected:02/03/2003 12:36 Ly FT Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:30

Reported: 02/24/2003 at 13:11

Discard: 03/27/2003

MW-6-W-030203 Grab Water
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102079 MW-6

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramcn CA 24583

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 02/07/2003 03:41 Martha L Seidel n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMEER 2425 New Holland Pike

MIL PQ Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
T17-ARA.JINN  Fax: 717-656-2681 2716 Rav. N0




Analysis Report

4' | ancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 2 R
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990516
Collected:02/03/2003 12:03 by FT Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 13:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003
MW-8-W-020203 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancreoft Ave-0Oakland T0600102079 MW-8
BAO-8
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Pactor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Watexs n.a. 230. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascoline constituents eluting prior to the ¢6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTEE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 3.7 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.54 0.50 ug/l i
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
£2172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 10. ug/1 1
h site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and@ accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for the compound listed below. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
MTHE
01595 Oxygenates hy B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.6 0.5 ug/l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D 5. ug/l 1

State of California Lab Certification Ho. 2118

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
2425 New Holland Pike
M LN PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




- Analysis Report

4' Lancaster
V' Laboratories

. Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3920516
Collected:02/03/2003 12:03 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 13:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003
MW-8-W-030203 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T06001020792 MW-8
BAO-8
Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyeis Name : Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasolime 1 02/07/2003 13:23 Linda C Pape 1

Method
02155 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BO21B 1 02/07/2003 13:23 Linda ¢ Pape 1
01595 Oxygenates by B260B SH-B846 B260B 1 02/05/2003 15:38 John B Kiser i
01146  GC VOA Water prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/07/2003 13:23 Linda C Fape n.a
01163  GC/MS VOA Water Frep SW-846 S5030B 1 02/05/2003 15:38 John B Kiser n.a

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
MEMBE PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 1002102




" Analysis Report
(l katn)casj{er,
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990517
Collected:02/03/2003 09:46 by FT Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 13:11 6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003
MW-5-W-030203 Grab Water ' San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 93322 Job# 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft Ave-0Oakland T0600102079 MW-%
BAQ-9
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name ‘CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRDO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting priox to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 1.9 0.50 ug /1 1
02164 ‘Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100~-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 : ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 17. 2.5 ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 16. 0.5 ug/l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 6§37-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-aAmyl methyl ether 994-05-8 0.8 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. s. ug/1l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ne. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
M N D PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2716 Rev. 10/2/02




. Anditysis Report .

4' | ancaster
V' Laboratories

. : Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 39%0517

Collected:02/03/2003 09:46 by FT Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:30 ChevronTexXaco

Reported: 02/24/2003 at 13:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003

MW-9-W-030203 grab Water San Ramon CA 94583

Facility# 93322 Jobl# 386433 GRD

7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0600102072 MW-9

BAO-9

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/07/2003 13:56 Linda C Pape 1
Method

021589 BTEX, MTBE Sw-846 8021B 1 02/07/2003 13:56 Linda C Pape 1

015485 Oxygenates by 82608 SW-845 8260B 1 02/03/2003 16:05 John B Kiser 1

01148 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/07/2003 13:56 Linda C Pape n.a.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep ’ SW-B46 5030B 1 02/09/2003 16:0%5 John B Kiser n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
MEMBESR 0 Rox 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
h 717-/56-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2318 Raw NN




4' L ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Page 1 of 2
Ll
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3990518
Collected:02/03/2003 10:08 by FT Account Humber: 109204
Submitted: 02/06/2003 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 13:11 6001 Bollinger Canyen RA L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003
MW-10-W-030203 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 93322 Jobd#t 386433 GRD
7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T060010207% MW-10
BAO10
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Numher Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRQO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
B site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-B8-3 H.D 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D 1.5 ug/l i
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2.8 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01595 Oxygenates by 825(B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D 5. ug/l i
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
MEMBER PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. W/2/02




*

Lancaster Laboratories Sample Ro. WW 3990518

__Analysis Report

(I Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Collected:02/03/2003 10:08 by FT

Submitted:

02/06/2003 09:30

Reported: 02/24/2003 at 13:11
Discard: 03/27/2003
MW-10-W-030203

Facility# 93322

Grab Water

Job# 286433

7225 Bancroft Ave-Oakland T0D600102079% MW-10

BAOL10O
01729

02158
01595
01146
01163

TPH-GRC - Waters

BTEX, MTEE

Oxygenates by B260B

GC VOA Water Prep

GC/M5 VOA Water Prep

MEMBEER

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

SW-846 8021B
SW-846 8260B
SW-846 5030B
SW-846 5030B
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2425 New Holland Pike
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ChevronTexaco
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4' L ancaster. |
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Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary '

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 840484
Feported: 02/24/03 at 01:11 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD-
Analysis Name Result MDL Unite SEEC %SREC Limits RPD RFD Max
Batch number: 03036AS53B sample oumber{s}: 2990509-3590515
TPH-GRO - Waters R.D. 0. ug/1 101 102 70-130 0 30
Benzene N.D .5 ug/1 98 %8 g80-118 2 30
Toluene N.D .5 ug/1 103 105 82-11% 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D .5 ug/l 94 g8 B1-119 4 30
Total Xylenes N.D 1.5 ug/1l 95 99 B2-120 4 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D 2.5 ug/1l a9 92 79-127 3 30
Batch number: 03037A51A Sample number (s): 3920516-39290518
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 100 109 70-130 9 30
Benzene R.D. .5 ug/l 95 a7 B0-118 2 30
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1l 24 95 8§2-11¢ 1 30
Ethylbenzene H.D. .5 ug/1 92 93 81-119 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 85 95 82-120 o a0
Mechyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 91 50 79-127 1 30
Batch number: N030401AR Sample number{s): 39250516-3530518
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. .5 ug/1 105 77-127
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. .5 ug/1 105 74-125
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. .5 ug/l 105 74-120
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. .5 ug/1l 103 79-113
t-Butyl alcochol N.D. 5. ug/1l 109 53-147

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MB MSD MB/MSD RFD BKG DUFP DUP Dup
RFD

Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Cone Cone RPD Max
Batch number: 03036A53B Sample number {g): 31990509-3990515
TPH-GRO - Waters 110 70-130
Benzene a8 €7-138
Taluene 106 78-129
Ethylbenzene 98 75-133
Total Xylenes 98 B6-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 80 66-136
Batch number: 03037AS1A Sample number (g): 3%90516-3390518
TPH-GRQO - Waters =11 70-130
Benzene 92 67-136
Toluene 89 78-129
Ethylbenzene ae 75-133

*. Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev, 10/2/02




Client Name:

- Analysis Report

_ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Page 2 of 3

Reported: 02/24/03 at 01:11 PM

Analysis Name
Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Quality Control Summary
ChevreonTexaco Group Number: 840484
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MBD M3 /MSD RFD  BKG pup DUF Dup
RED
%REC %REC Limits RFD MAX Cone Cone RED Max
87 B6-132
B4 66-136

Batech number: NO30401RA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 103 108 69-134 5 30
di-Iscpropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcchol

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE

_ Batch number: 03036A53B

Sample number (s): 3920516-3290518

105 108 T75-130 3 30
103 109 73-123 5 30
100 104 77-117 q e
101 107 39-155 6 30

Surrogate Quality Comtrol

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P

39920509 98 101
3990510 98 98
3990511 107 110
3990512 102 103
3950513 102 a4
3990514 103 101
3850515 o7 94
Blank 9B 100
LLS 99 105
LCSD 100 a5

MS 100 100
Limits: 57-148 66-136

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTEE

Batch number: 03037AS51A

Triflucrotolnene-F Triflnorotoluene-p
3950516 1402 a5
3990517 %6 93
3990818 94 92
Blank a7 90
LCS 27 21
LCSD 29 22
MS 97 92

*- Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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4' Lancaster
V' |aboratories

Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary ’
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 840484
Reported: 02/24/03 at 01:11 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
Limits: 57-14¢ 66-136
Analysis Name: Oxygenates by 8260B
Batch number: N0O3Q401AR
Dibromofluoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofiuorobenzene
3950516 99 . 99 . 101 100
3990517 88 101 : 101 59
3990518 99 1400 100 98
Blank 100 101 101 9%
Lce 100 100 102 101
M2 89 103 101 99
MSD 100 89 102 100
Limits: B6-118 : BG-120 86-110 B86-115%

*. Qutside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681
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